application in the same form now required by law to be filed by other school districts applying for a loan.

SECTION 2. The interest and principal of the Interest and principal to be loan authorized in section one, when made by collected as the commissioners of the public lands, shall be other loans. collected in the manner provided for the collection of loans in section six of chapter 167, of the laws of 1881.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 3. in force after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1897.

No. 48, S.]

[Published March 11, 1897.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT fixing the amount of money to be kept on hand in the treasury of cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The city treasurer of all cities of \$10,000 may be the first class in this state, whether organized in the treasury under general laws, or incorporated by special of cities of the act of the legislature, may keep on hand in the treasury of said city, in addition to the amounts that may be deposited in bank, to the credit of said city, the sum of ten thousand dollars, and the treasurer and comptroller may, whenever the balance in the treasury does not amount to ten thousand dollars, increase it to that amount by their check upon any bank where the funds of said city may be deposited.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1897.